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Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

[ |

ECE R55 E11 55R 0110458

1000km

|Max. vertical load :175 kg|
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ser.nr: A
G

M8x30 (10.9)
40Nm

5968/8

®)

M12x85 (10.9) M8x30 (10.9) M14x120 (10.9)
95Nm 40Nm 135Nm
M12x90 (10.9) M14x120 (10.9)
95Nm 160Nm
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Dispositivo di traino tipo: 5968

Per autoveicoli: Landrover Sport 5 seat; 2015->
Tipo funzionale: L550

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X

Omologazione: E11 55R 0110458

Valore D: 12,3 kN

Carico Verticale max. S: 175 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)
Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Per verificare l'idoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma UN TxC
ECE R55, all'installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al D= T.C »0,00981 < 12,3 kN
montaggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la

. L dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)
massa rimorchiabile):

C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: la sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformit/alle prescrizioni sia
del costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il seguente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

tipo: TIMBRO e FIRMA

Il dispositivo di attacco sopra indicato e stato installato su autoveicolo
modello:

targa:
Data:

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato 'utente del veicolo sull'USO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.

© 596870/27-03-2015/20
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6. Position support A of the tow bar into the left and right chassis member.

7. Fit the member section B finger-tight at points C.

8. Position the supports D and attach them at points E, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

9. Position the supports F and G and attach them at points H, then fit the
whole thing without fully tightening.

10. Move the antenna if present.See figure 3.

11. Fit the Brink Connector including the foldaway socket plate and strip

12. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

13. Saw a portion out of the cover plate as shown in figure4.

14. Fit the plastic protective caps.

15. Move the last exhaust suspension bracket on the right and on the left.

16. Fit the bumper.

17. Move the rear-light units..

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For Fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems
B.V. do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of
this miscommunication.

*All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) "of
the vehicle".

*Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. is not liable for damage caused directly or
indirectly by incorrect assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools,
the use of other assembly methods and means than the ones outlined,
and the incorrect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

D MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhanger-
kupplung festzustellen, welche Einbauskizze in dieser Montage-
anleitung die richtige ist.

1. Die Rucklichter abmontieren.

2. Die StoRstange einschliefSlich des stdhlernen StoRbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StoRbalken wird nicht mehr benétigt. Die
Schrauben wieder anbringen.Siehe Abbildung 1.

3. Linksund rechts den hintersten Auspuffaufhdngungsbigel abmontie-
ren.

. Die Kunststoffschutzkappen abmontieren.

5. Den angegebenen Teil abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung 2.

6. Die Halterungen A der Anhdngervorrichtung in das linke und rechte
Langstrager einsetzen.

7. Den Balkenteil B.an den Punkten C handfest montieren.

8. Die Halterungen D anlegen und bei den Punkten E befestigen. Alles
halbfest montieren.

9. Die Halterungen F und G anlegen und bei den Punkten H befestigen.

© 596870/27-03-2015/5

Disconnect

Fig. 3
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monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

9. Positionner les supports F et G et les fixer a 'emplacement des points
H, monter ['ensemble sans serrer.

10. Le cas échéant, déplacer l'antenne.Voir la figure 3.

11. Monter le Brink Connector et compris la prise rabattable avec plaquette.

12. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

13. Scier une partie de la plaque de protection conformément a la figure 4.

14. Monter les caches de protection en plastique.

15. Monter a gauche et a droite le collier de fixation de I'échappement
arriere.

16. Mettre en place le pare-chocs.

17. Monter les feux arriére.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consul-
ter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fléche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique,
de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule apres

montage de ['attelage.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. décline toute responsabilité pour les domma-
ges qui pourraient directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage
incorrect, y compris ['utilisation d’outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un
mode d'emploi et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter
d'une interprétation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:
Innan du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att

kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska anvan-
das.

—_

Demonter baglysenhederne.

Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stotranden av stal fran fordonet,

stotranden forfaller. Satt tillbaka skruvar. Se figur 1.

Demontera till vanste och hoger avgasrorets bakersta faste.

Demontera skyddskaporna av plast.

Demontera den angivna delen. Se figur 2.

Placera dragkrokens stag A i den hogra och véanstra chassibalken.

Fast balkdelen B vid punkterna C, men dra bara dt med handerna.

Placera stéden D och fast dem vid punkterna E, fast sedan det hela

utan att dra at ordentligt.

9. Placera stéden F och G och fast dem vid punkterna H, fast sedan det
hela utan att dra at ordentligt.

10. Flytta antennen om den ar pa plats.Se figur 3.

11. Fast Brink Connector inklusive fallbara kontaktplattan och listen.

12. Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

13.Saga ut en del av tackplaten enligt figur 4.

14. Montera skyddskaporna av plast.

15. Montera till vdnste och hoger avgasrorets bakersta faste.

N

© N AW
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* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
&ndring(er) pa keretgijet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor trakket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veaer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller
indirekte er forarsaget af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet
brug af forkert vaerktej og anvendelse af anden montagemetode og
andre montagemidler end de foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den med-
felgende montagevejledning.

*  DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva
del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en
la reseiia de montaje.

1. Desmontar las unidades de las luces traseras.

2. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo, el
tope no se vuelve a utilizar. Volver a colocar tornillos. Véase la figura 1.

3. Desmontar a la izquierda y a la derecha la abrazadera posterior de
sujecion del tubo de escape.
Desmontar las cubiertas protectoras sintéticas.

5. Desmontar la parte indicada. Véase la figura 2.
Instalar los soportes A del gancho de remolque en el larguero de cha-
sis izquierdo y derecho.

14. Helyezze el a mianyag védéfedeleket.

15. Helyezze el a kipufogdcsé utolso fliggétartédjat a jobb oldalon ..és.. a
bal oldalon.

16. Helyezze fel az Gitk6zot.

17. Helyezze el a hatsé vilagitétesteket.

A jarmii alkatrészeinek szétszerelési és 6sszeillesztési médjat lasd a
munkahelyi kézikonyvben.

Az Osszeillesztési Gtmutatot és az alkatrészek csatlakoztatasi modjat
lasd a rajzon.

Az eltavolithaté gombrendszer 6sszeszerelési Gtmutatdjat lasd a ter-
mékhez mellékelt 6sszeszerelési kézikonyvben.

FONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin mddositasra van szlkség, kérjink felvildgosi-
tast kereskedEnktCEL

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsokkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximaélisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérEl
tajékozodjunk keresked@Enknél.

* Faras soran ligyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljik az elektromos, a fék- és az
izemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal taldlkozunk, vegyik le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az Gtmutatét Erizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyutt.

* A Brink Towing Systems B.V. nem véllal felelésséget a nem megfeleld
szerelésbol kozvetlen vagy kozvetett médon kovetkezé karokért. Ez
vonatkozik a nem megfeleld szerszamok hasznélatara, a leirtaktol eltérd
moddszerek és eszkozok alkalmazaséra, valamint a szerelési Gtmutatd
téves értelmezésére.

7. Coloqgue la seccién viga apretada B a mano en los puntos C.

8. Colocar los soportes Dy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos E, montar el
conjunto sin apretar mucho.

9. Colocar los soportes Fy Gy fijarlos a la altura de los puntos H, montar
el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

10. Mover la antena (de haberla). Véase la figura 3.

11. Montar la Brink connector incluida la placa de enchufe batiente y la
banda.

12. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gré-
fico.

13.Serrar una parte de la cubierta de acuerdo con la figura 4.

14. Montar las cubiertas protectoras sintéticas.

15. Montar a la izquierday a la derecha la abrazadera posterior de sujeci-
6n del tubo de escape.

16. Montar el parachoques.

17. Montar las unidades de las luces traseras.

Consultar el manual de instalacién de taller para el desmontaje y mon-
taje de piezas del vehiculo.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de Fijacién.

Consultar las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas para el montaje y des-
montaje del sistema de la bola extraible.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al conce-
sionario.

* Sien los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betdn o anti-choque hay que
quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de tracciony la presién
de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

© 596870/27-03-2015/9

RUS PYKOBOACTBO A4J19 MOHTAXA:

Mepep TeM, KakK HaUMHATb MOHTaX, TpebyeTca NpoBepuTb TabNNUKy C
TUNOM U34enua ANA Toro, YTobbl onpeaennTb Kakylo MMEHHO U3
WJTIOCTPALMIA B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAaHOBKE HYXXHO MCMOJIb30BaTh.

1. CHAaTtb oba 610Ka 3aaHMX dap.

2. CHATb bamnep BMecTe CO CTaslbHbiM BydepHbIM 6pycoM aBTOMOOUIA.
BydepHbin 6pyc 6onblie He noHagobutca. MoctaBuTb 6ONTbI Ha
MecTo. CM. pUCyHOK 1.

3. CHATb C1eBa M cnpaBa NocaeAHNI KPOHLLTENH NOABECKN BbIXJIOMHON

Tpybbl.

CHATb NN13aCTMACCOBbIE 3aLLUNTHbIE KOINAKM.

CHATb yKa3aHHble geTaan. CM. pUCYHOK 2.

BCTaBnTb KPOHLUTEMHbI A BYKCMPHOro Kptoka B MOJIOCTV J1€BOM 1

npaBon 6asKku Waccw.

7. 3akpenuTb 6pyc B B Toukax C, C/1erka 3aTaHyB ranku.

8. [1oCTaBUTb KPOHLUTENHbI D 1 NPUKPENnTL X B TOYKax E, 3akpenmBs He
[0 KOHLA.

9. TloCTaBWTb KPOHLWITENHbI F 1 G 1 NpMKpenuTb X B TOYKax H, 3akpenns
He [0 KOHLa.

10. MepemMecTnTe aHTEeHHY, ecnn MMeeTcs.CM. PUCYHOK 3.

11.YcTaHoBnTb Brink Connector BmMecTe C OTBOAHOW LITEMNCEbHOWM
naaTom 1 NoJI0COMN.

12.3aTAHYTb BCce OONTbI M ralku B COOTBETCTBMM CO 3H3YEHMAMM,
YKA33HHbIMUM Ha PUCYHKE.

13. BbINWANTb YaCTb 13 3aKPbIBAtOLLEN MAACTMHbI, KaK YKa3aHo Ha puc 4.

14. YCTaHOBWTb M/1aCTMACCOBbIE 33LMNTHbIE KOMAKM.

15.YCTaHOBUTb C/1eBa W CNpaBa MOCAEAHWUN KPOHLUTEMH MOABECKM
BbIX/I0MHOW TPyObl.

o v s

© 596870/27-03-2015/14
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ta interpretazione delle seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.
PL INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowg,
aby ustali¢, ktéry z rysunkéw znajdujacych sie w instrukcji mon-
tazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

1. Zdemontowac zespéty tylnych Swiatet.

2. Zdemontowac z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowa belka zderzakowa.
Belka zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana. Ponownie przykrecic
sruby. Patrz rysunek 1

3. Zdemontowa¢ po lewejipo prawej stronie ostatnie ramie zawieszenia
rury wydechowej.

4, Zdemontowa¢ kotpaki zabezpieczajagce wykonane z tworzywa
sztucznego.

5. Zdemontowac zaznaczony odcinek. Patrz rysunek 2.

Umiesci¢ wsporniki A haka holowniczego w lewej i prawej poprzeczni-
cy ramy podwozia.

7. Wprowadzi¢ element recznie B do oporu w punktach C.

8. Umiesci¢ wsporniki D i umocowac je w punktach E, lekko przymocowac
catosé.

9. Umiesci¢ wsporniki F i Giumocowac je w punktach H, lekko przymoco-
wac catosé.

10. Przesunac antene (jezeli jest zainstalowana).Patrz rysunek 3.

11. Zamontowac Brink Connector oraz sktadana ptytke z gniazdamii listwe.

12. Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

13. Wypitowac zgodnie z rysunkiem 4 cze$¢ z ptyty pokrywowej.

14. Zamontowac kotpaki zabezpieczajace wykonane z tworzywa sztucznego.

15. Montowac po lewej i po prawej stronie ostatnie ramie zawieszenia
rury wydechowej.

SF ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mikd asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistd autoa

1. Irrota takavaloyksikot.

2. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri sekd terdksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki,
iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enda kayteta. Aseta pultit takaisin paikalleen.
Ks. kuva 1.

3. 4.lrrota takimmainen pakoputken riippukannatin

oikealta.

Irrota muoviset suojakannet.

Irrota merkitty osa. Ks. kuva 2.

Aseta vetokoukun kannattimet A vasempaan ja oikeaan alustapalkkiin.

Kiinnitd palkkiosa B ldyhasti kohtiin C.

Aseta kannattimet D ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin E, kiinnita ne kaikki [0yhasti.

Aseta kannattimet F ja G ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin H, kiinnitad ne kaikki l6y-

hasti.

10. Siirrd mahdollinen antenni. Ks. kuva 3.

11. Kiinnita Brink Connector ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pistora-
sialevy kaistaleineen.

12. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

13.Sahaa irti osa peitelevysta kuvan 4 osoittamalla tavalla.
puskurista.

14. Kiinnitd muoviset suojakannet.

15.Kiinnitd takimmainen pakoputken riippukannatin
oikealta.

16. Kiinnita puskuri.

17. Kiinnita takavaloyksikot.

vasemmalta.. ja..

L ® N A

vasemmalta.. ja..

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kdytetty

16. Zamontowa¢ zderzak.
17. Montowac zespoty tylnych Swiatet.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapozna¢ sie z podreczni-
kiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i Srodkéw montazowych zapoznac sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapozna¢ sie z zatgczong
instrukcja montazu .

WSKAZOWKI:

* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewni¢ sie czy w poblizu nie
znajdujg sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne
lub przewody paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyjac ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-
pieczenstwo, niezawodnos$¢ i sprawnos$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty ponie-
sione posrednio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w
tym uzycia niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z
instrukcja, oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukgji.
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kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajdrjestelman asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. oheinen
asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

*"Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttdva neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tdrindnestokerros, se on poistetta-
va.

* Auton vetdamaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jalleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahko-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa”, pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen sailytettava yhdessa ajoneu-
voa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suo-
raan tai epdsuoraan aiheutunut vaarasta asennuksesta samoin kuin sopi-
mattomien tyokalujen kadytosta, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asen-
nusmenetelmien tai valineiden kaytosta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden
vadrintulkinnasta.

cz POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nékres v pokynech pro instalaci méte pouzit.

1. Odstrante jednotky zadnich svétel.
2. Odstrante naraznik o ocelovy nosnik narazniku z vozidla. Nosnik
narazniku jiz nebudete potrebovat.Vymeénte Srouby. Viz schéma 1.
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